
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
SESSIONS HOUSE 

MAIDSTONE 
 

Tuesday, 8 May 2007 
 
To: All Members of the County Council 
 
Please attend the meeting of the County Council in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 17 May 2007 at 10.00 am to deal with the following 
business. The meeting is scheduled to end by 4.30 pm. 
 
 

1. Election of Chairman   

2. Election of Vice-Chairman   

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2007 and if in order, to 
be approved as a correct record.  

(Pages 1 - 8) 

4. Chairman’s Announcements   

5. Questions   

6. Report by Leader of the Council (Oral)   

7. Proposed Constitutional Changes  (Pages 9 - 10) 

8. Kent Prospects 2006-2012 Final Draft  (Pages 11 - 14) 

9. Minutes for Approval - Governance and Audit Committee  (Pages 15 - 18) 

10. Minutes for Information  (Pages 19 - 48) 

 
Peter Sass 

Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
01622 694002 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________ 

MINUTES of a Meeting of the Kent County Council held at County Hall, Maidstone on 
Thursday, 22 February 2007. 

 
PRESENT: 

Mr F Wood-Brignall (Chairman) 
Mr L B Ridings (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Mrs A D Allen, Mrs C Angell, Mr M J Angell, Mr A R Bassam, Mr T J Birkett, Mr R H C Bliss, 
Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, Lord Bruce-Lockhart, Mr J R Bullock, MBE, Mr C J Capon, 
Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, Mr N J D Chard, Mr A Chell, Mr L Christie, Mr B R Cope, 
Ms C J Cribbon, Mr A D Crowther, Mr J Curwood, Mrs V J Dagger, Mr D S Daley, Mr M C 
Dance, Mr J A Davies, Mrs T Dean, Dr M R Eddy, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE; Mr C G Findlay, Mr M 
J Fittock, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mrs E Green, Ms A Harrison, 
Mr M J Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr C Hibberd, Mr P M Hill, OBE; Mr D A Hirst, Mr G A Horne, 
MBE, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr I T N Jones, Mr A J King, MBE; Mr R E King, Mr S J G 
Koowaree, Mr P W A Lake, Mr C J Law, Mr J F London, Mr R L H Long, Mr K G Lynes, Mr T 
A Maddison, Mr R F Manning, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J I Muckle, Mrs M Newell, Mr W V 
Newman, DL, Mr M Northey, Mr R J E Parker, Mr R J Parry, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr A R Poole, 
Dr T R Robinson, Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr G Rowe, Mr K W Sansum, Mr J D Simmonds, 
Mr D Smyth, Mr M V Snelling, Mrs P A Stockell, Mr R Tolputt, Mr R Truelove, Mrs E Tweed, 
Mr M J Vye, Mr C T Wells, and Mr B P Wood. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:- The Chief Executive, Mr P Gilroy, OBE and the Director of Law and 
Governance, Mr G Wild. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

1. Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings held on 14 December 2006 and 23 
January 2007 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

2. Chairman’s Announcements 
  
Mrs Christine Filmer 
 
(1) The Chairman announced the death on 20 February 2007 of Mrs Christine Filmer, 
Secretary to the Conservative Group Members. 
 
(2) The Council stood in silence as a mark of respect. 
 
(3) RESOLVED that this Council desires to record the sense of loss it feels on the death 

of Mrs Filmer and extends to her relatives its deepest sympathy on their sad 
bereavement. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



22 February 2007 

 
 

 
Mr R Hansell 
 
The Chairman informed the Council that Mr Hansell had been taken into hospital for surgery 
and that he would be writing to him on behalf of the Council wishing him a speedy recovery. 
 

3. Questions 
 
Under Procedure Rule 1.18, 12 questions were asked and replies were given.  Question 9 
fell as Mr Burgess was not in attendance at the meeting.  One question remained 
unanswered at the end of thirty minutes and a written answer was given. 
 
4. Draft Revenue and Capital Budgets 2007/08 
 
(1) The Chairman seconded by the Vice Chairman moved that:- 
 
(a) the Leader be allowed to speak for a maximum of 15 minutes, the Leader of the 

Labour Group for 10 minutes, the Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group for 7 minutes 
with the Leader of the Council having a 3 minute right of reply; and 

 
(b) following presentations by the Cabinet Members on their portfolios, in the period of 

general debate that followed, Members speeches be limited to 3 minutes.  
 
(2) Mrs Dean moved Mr Vye seconded as an amendment that the following be added to 
the motion set out in (1) above:- 
 
(c) the Council agrees to permit amendments to be taken immediately after the Budget is 

moved and seconded. 
 
(3) The Chairman put to the vote the amendment set out in (2) above when the voting 
was as follows:- 
 
For – 8 
Mr J Curwood, Mr D S Daley, Mrs T Dean, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr R L H Long, Mr G Rowe, 
Mr M J Vye and Mr B P Wood. 
 
Abstain – 2 
Mr J R Bullock and Mr F Wood-Brignall. 
 
Against – 64 
Mrs A D Allen, Mrs C Angell, Mr M J Angell, Mr A R Bassam, Mr T J Birkett, Mr R Bliss, Mr A 
H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, Mr C J Capon, Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mr A R Chell, Mr B R Cope, Ms C J Cribbon, Mr A D Crowther, Mrs V J Dagger, Mr M C 
Dance, Mr J A Davies, Dr M R Eddy, Mr K A Ferrin, Mr C G Findlay, Mr M J Fittock, Mr J B O 
Fullarton, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mrs E Green, Mr M J Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr C 
Hibberd, Mr P M Hill, Mr D A Hirst, Mr G A Horne, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr I T N Jones, Mr A J 
King, Mr R E King, Mr P W A Lake, Mr C J Law, Mr J F London, Mr K G Lynes, Mr T 
Maddison, Mr R F Manning, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J I Muckle, Mrs M Newell, Mr W V Newman, 
Mr M Northey, Mr R J E Parker, Mr R J Parry, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr A R Poole, Mr L B Ridings, 

Page 2



22 February 2007 

 
 

Dr T R Robinson, Mrs E Rowbotham, Mr K Sansum, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr D Smyth, Mr M V 
Snelling, Mrs P A Stockell, Mr R Tolputt, Mr R Truelove, Mrs E Tweed, and Mr C J Wells.  
 

Lost 
 
(4) The motion set out in (1) above was carried without a vote. 
 
(5) Mr P B Carter moved Mr N J D Chard seconded the recommendations contained in 
the report. 
 
(6) Dr M R Eddy moved Mr D Smyth seconded the following amendment:- 
 
The recommendat
[...]
e” and providing for 
£1.000m income  (Finance Portfolio, p45)  by drawing down £1.000m from the 
Assistive Technology Reserve  

 
(p) Deduct £2.735m from the budget requirement by inserting new budget line 

“Contribution from the Asylum Reserve” and providing for £2.735m income (Finance 
Portfolio, p45) by drawing down £2.735m from the Asylum Reserve 

 
(q) Deduct £0.200m from “Develop a Kent TV pilot station” (Corporate Support Portfolio, 

p41, line 10) (Capital budget 2007-08) 
 

(r) Add £0.200m to “Rollout “Gateway” one stop shops” (Corporate Support Portfolio, 
p41, line 9) (Capital budget 2007-08) 

 

The net effect of these amendments would be to reduce the budget requirement by £6.590m 
which consequentially amend the following recommendations to:  
 
9.1 (b) the Revenue Budget requirement of £735,139,000 
 
9.1 (g) a total requirement from Council Tax of £504,949,000 to be raised through precept to 
meet the 2007-08 budget requirement 
 
9.1 (h) a Council Tax as set out below, for the listed property bands: 

 

Council 
Tax 
Band 

A B C D E F G H 

£ 634.50 740.25 846.00 951.75 1,163.25 1,374.75 1,586.25 1,903.50 
 

 
(7) The Chairman put to the vote the amendment set out in (6) above when the voting 
was as follows:- 
 
For – 24 
Mrs C Angell, Mr T Birkett, Mr L Christie, Ms C J Cribbon, Mr D S Daley, Mrs T Dean, Dr M R 
Eddy, Mr M J Fittock, Mrs E Green, Ms A Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr I T N Jones, Mr S J G 
Koowaree, Mr T Maddison, Mr J I Muckle, Mrs M Newell, Mr R J E Parker, Mr W V Newman, 
Mr A R Poole, Mr G Rowe, Mr K Sansum, Mr D Smyth, Mr R Truelove, and Mr M J Vye,  
 
Against – 50 
Mrs A D Allen, Mr M J Angell, Mr A R Bassam, Mr R Bliss, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, 
Lord Bruce-Lockhart, Mr J R Bullock, Mr C J Capon, Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, Mr N J 
D Chard, Mr A R Chell, Mr B R Cope, Mr A D Crowther, Mr J Curwood, Mrs V J Dagger, 
Mr M C Dance, Mr J A Davies, Mr K A Ferrin, Mr C G Findlay, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr G K 
Gibbens, Mr 
[...]
ne 

10) (Capital budget 2007-08) 
 
(d) Add £0.2m to “Improving Roads and Footpaths” (Environment, Highways and Waste 

Portfolio, p27, line 16) 
 
(e) Deduct £0.2m from “Other Capital Maintenance” (Environment, Highways and Waste 

Portfolio, p27, line 10) (Capital budget 2007-08) 
 
(f) Add £0.1m into the capital programme under Environment and Waste for “Compactors 

for plastics recycling” (Environment, Highways and Waste Portfolio, p27) (Capital 
budget 2007-08) 

 
(g) Add £0.1m into the capital programme under Kent Highways Services for “Urban Tree 

Planting” (Environment, Highways and Waste portfolio, p27) (Capital budget 2007-08). 
 

Page 5



22 February 2007 

 
 

(11)  The Chairman put to the vote the amendment set out in (10) above when the voting 
was as follows:- 
 
For – 23 
Mrs C Angell, Mr T Birkett, Mr L Christie, Ms C J Cribbon, Mr D S Daley, Mrs T Dean, Dr M R 
Eddy, Mr M J Fittock, Mrs E Green, Ms A Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr I T N 
Jones, Mr T Maddison, Mrs M Newell, Mr W V Newman, Mr R J E Parker, Mr A R Poole, 
Mr G Rowe, Mr K Sansum, Mr D Smyth, Mr R Truelove, and Mr M J Vye.  
 
Against – 48 
Mrs A D Allen, Mr M J Angell, Mr A R Bassam, Mr R Bliss, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, 
Lord Bruce-Lockhart, Mr J R Bullock, Mr C J Capon, Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, Mr N J 
D Chard, Mr A R Chell, Mr A D Crowther, Mr J Curwood, Mr M C Dance, Mr J A Davies, Mr K 
A Ferrin, Mr C G Findlay, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr M J 
Harrison, Mr C Hibberd, Mr P M Hill, Mr D A Hirst, Mr G A Horne, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J 
King, Mr R E King, Mr P W A Lake, Mr C J Law, Mr J F London, Mr R L H Long, Mr K G 
Lynes, Mr R F Manning, Mr R A Marsh, Mr M Northey, Mr R J Parry, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr L B 
Ridings, Dr T R Robinson, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr M V Snelling, Mrs P A Stockell, Mr R 
Tolputt, Mrs E Tweed and Mr C J Wells. 
 
(12) The Chairman the put to the vote the motion set out in (5) above when the voting was 
as follows:- 
 
For – 49 
Mrs A D Allen, Mr M J Angell, Mr A R Bassam, Mr R Bliss, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, 
Lord Bruce-Lockhart, Mr J R Bullock, Mr C J Capon, Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, Mr N J 
D Chard, Mr A R Chell, Mr B R Cope, Mr A D Crowther, Mr J Curwood, Mr M C Dance, Mr J 
A Davies, Mr K A Ferrin, Mr C G Findlay, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W 
Gough, Mr M J Harrison, Mr C Hibberd, Mr P M Hill, Mr D A Hirst, Mr G A Horne, Mr E E C 
Hotson, Mr A J King, Mr R E King, Mr P W A Lake, Mr C J Law, Mr J F London, Mr R L H 
Long, Mr K G Lynes, Mr R F Manning, Mr R A Marsh, Mr R J Parry, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr M 
Northey, Mr L B Ridings, Dr T R Robinson, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr M V Snelling, Mrs P A 
Stockell, Mr R Tolputt, Mrs E Tweed and Mr C J Wells. 
 
Against – 24 
Mrs C Angell, Mr T Birkett, Mr L Christie, Ms C J Cribbon, Mr D S Daley, Mrs T Dean, Dr M R 
Eddy, Mr M J Fittock, Mrs E Green, Ms A Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr I T N 
Jones, Mr T Maddison, Mr J I Muckle, Mrs M Newell, Mr R J E Parker, Mr A R Poole, Mr W V 
Newman, Mr G Rowe, Mr K Sansum, Mr D Smyth, Mr R Truelove and Mr M J Vye.  
 
(13) RESOLVED that the contents of the Medium Term Plan 2007-2010 and the following 

proposals be approved:- 
 

(a) the Revenue and Capital Budget proposals for 2007-08; 
 
(b) the Revenue Budget requirement of £741,729,000; 
 
(c) the Capital Investment proposals of £351,984,000, together with the necessary 

use of borrowing, revenue, grants, capital receipts, renewals and other earmarked 

Page 6



22 February 2007 

 
 

capital funds, external funding and PFI subject to approval to spend 
arrangements; 

 
(d) the Prudential Indicators as set out in Appendix B of the attached Medium Term 

Plan; 
 
(e) the Revenue and Capital Budget proposals as presented for: 

 
(i) Education and School Improvement; 
(ii) Children and Family Services; 
(iii) Adult Services; 
(iv) Environment, Highways and Waste, subject to the additional, one-off, 

£1.505m provided for Kent Highways Services Group, as set out in Table 1, 
flowing from the surplus of £1.505m reported in para 4.4 of the report being 
ring-fenced for the maintenance of roadways and footways and general 
supported bus services; 

(v) Regeneration and Supporting Independence; 
(vi) Communities; 
(vii) Public Health; 
(viii) Corporate Support; 
(ix) Policy and Performance; 
(x) Finance; 
 

(f) that final recommendations in relation to the Dedicated Schools Grant be 
delegated to the Cabinet Members for Education and School Improvement; 

 
(g) a total requirement from Council Tax of £511,539,000 to be raised through precept 

to meet the 2007-08 budget requirement 
 
(h) a Council Tax as set out below, for the listed property bands: 

 
 

Council 
Tax 
Band 

A B C D E F G H 

£ 642.78 749.91 857.04 964.17 1,178.43 1,392.69 1,606.95 1,928.34 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
By:   Chairman of Selection Committee  
 
To:   County Council – 17 May 2007 
 
Subject:  PROPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary:  The Council is recommended to agree proposed 

amendments to the Constitution. 
 
FOR DECISION 
 

 
Introduction 
 
1. The Selection Committee at its meeting on 16 April noted that a number 

of areas have been identified where the Constitution either requires 
clarification, or where amendment would help to expedite the carrying out 
of routine Council business.  The proposed amendments approved by 
the Selection Committee are set out below for ratification by the Council. 

 
Definition of “Senior Manager” in Personnel Management Rules – 
Appendix 2, Part 6, Paragraph 2 of the Constitution 
 
To be amended as follows: 
 
“2. In these rules “Senior Manager” means officers (other than Managing 

Directors) on Grade M and above, who report directly to the Chief 
Executive or to Managing Directors.”   

 
Procedure Rules Applying to Council Meetings – Paragraph 1.34(1)  
 
To be amended as follows: 
 

“The text of any written motion or amendment must be given to the Clerk 
by 10.00 am on the morning of the meeting.  If it is not, the Chairman 
may rule that it falls.  Any proposed motion/amendment to be treated in 
confidence by the Clerk”. 

 
Gating Orders 
 
On 1 April 2006 the Highways Act 1980 (Gating Orders) (England) Regulations 
2006 came into force.  These Regulations brought into effect additional powers 
for the Highway Authority to make and revoke Gating Orders for a highway in 
order to prevent crime or anti-social behaviour on or adjacent to a highway.  In 
order for the powers to be used the following amendments to the Constitution 
are required. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



 

 

 
 

Appendix 2 Part 3 to be amended to delegate to the Managing Director for 
Environment and Regeneration the power to make, vary or revoke Gating 
Orders.   
 
The following needs to be added to the Regulation Committee terms of 
reference: 
 
(f) the making, variation or revocation of Gating Orders in circumstances 
where substantive objections have been received. 
 

 

Recommendation 
 
2. The Council is recommended to approve the amendments to the 

Constitution suggested above. 
 

 
 
 
Stuart Ballard 
Head of Democratic Services 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Ext: 4002 

Page 10



  
 

 
 
By: Mr R Gough, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Supporting 

Independence 
  
To: County Council – 17 May 2007 
  
Subject: Kent Prospects 2006 - 2012 – Final Draft  
  

 
Summary: 
 
 
 

 
To receive and comment on the final draft of Kent Prospects, the 
Kent Partnership’s countywide economic development and 
regeneration framework.  
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Kent Prospects was first produced in 1996 as a 10 year countywide framework to guide 

economic development and regeneration activity, with this updated in 2002 to take it 
through to 2006. Kent Prospects was reviewed during 2006 to roll it forward to 2012.  
This has take
[...]
to 2016 
 
6.1 SEEDA’s Regional Economic Strategy (RES) 2006 to 2016 was endorsed by SEERA 

during September 2006. The Kent Prospects review process has therefore been used 
as a mechanism to ensure SEEDA are aware of county issues and opportunities.   

 
 
7.  2007 to 2013 European Union (EU) Structural Fund Programmes 
 
7.1 New arrangements for 2007 to 2013 EU Structural Funds commenced on the 1st 

January 2007. The review of Kent Prospects has helped shape thinking on new 
structural fund opportunities related to competitiveness, skills, innovation and Intra-
regional co-operation (Interreg).  

 
 

Page 13



  
 

 

8. Recommendations 
 
The County Council is asked to: 
 
8.1 Note the timetable for the Kent Partnership to produce the published version of Kent 

Prospects 2006 to 2012. 
 
8.2 To provide comments on the final draft of Kent Prospects.  
 
 
Mr R Gough 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration  
& Supporting Independence 
 
Background Papers 
Kent Prospects 2006 to 2012 (Final Draft) – PDF version available by going to: 
http://www.kent.gov.uk/business/economic-development/ 
The Vision for Kent 
Towards 2010 
The Kent Agreement  
 
Further copies of Kent Prospects available from: 
 
Stephen Arnett 
Economic Development Policy Manager 
Environment & Regeneration Directorate 
T: 01622 221938 
E: steve.arnett@kent.gov.uk 
 

Page 14



 

  

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

______________________________ 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held at County Hall, 
Maidstone on Wednesday, 7 March 2007. 

PRESENT:  Mr C G Findlay (Chairman), Mr R L H Long, TD (Vice-Chairman), Mr D L 
Brazier, Mr A R Chell, Mrs T Dean, Mr C J Law, Mr J F London, Mr T A Maddison 
(substitute for Mr D Smyth), Mrs M E Newell, Mr W V Newman, Mr R J Parry, Mr M V 
Snelling and Mr R Tolputt. 

OFFICERS:  The Head of Audit and Risk, Mr A Wood; the Director of Law and 
Governance, Mr G Wild; the Director – Finance and Corporate Services, Mr K Abbott (with 
Mr R Semens and Miss R Chapman); the Director – Operations, Dr I Craig; the Director of 
Property, Mr M Austerberry;  the Head of Corporate Performance, Mrs S Garton and the 
Democratic Services Officer, Mr A Tait. 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Mrs J Eilbeck and Mr S Brown of PricewaterhouseCoopers; 
Mr D Wells, Mr S Mead and Mr M Stevenson from the Audit Commission. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

1. Minutes – 5 December 2006 
(Item 2) 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2006 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

2. Update on Pre-Employment Checks 
(Item 3 – Report by Managing Director – Children, Families and Education) 

(1) A video entitled “People You Know” was shown to the Committee.  This was part of 
a training package for e-Safety produced on behalf of the County Council in partnership 
with the Child Exploitation and On-line Protection Centre. 

(2) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the responses contained in the report to queries raised at the meeting on 20 
September 2006 be noted; 

(b) a further report be made to the next meeting of the Committee incorporating 
the views of the three Group Leaders, who are invited to agree an approach 
to be taken to those Members who have not completed CRB Check Forms; 
and 

(c) the Chairman write on behalf of the Committee to the Government 
expressing concern that current Governors are not required to be CRB 
checked. 

 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 15



 

  

3. Value for Money and the Review of School Clusters 
(Item 4 – Report by Head of Audit and Risk) 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the approach to delivering Value for Monday reviews be noted; 

(b) the outcomes of the School Clusters review be noted; and 

(c) the report be forwarded to the Children and Families Policy Overview 
Committee together with the Committee’s view that there is a democratic 
deficit within the Cluster system. 

4. Enterprise Property Database 
(Item 5 – Report by Director of Property) 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

5. Appointment of External Auditors 
(Item 6 – Report by Head of Audit and Risk) 

RESOLVED that the proposed appointment of the Audit Commission (Southern 
Region) as the County Council’s external auditors with effect from 1 April 2007 be 
endorsed. 

6. External Audit Plan and Fee 
(Item 7 – Report by Head of Audit and Risk) 

(1) A covering report was tabled, which included recommendations to the Committee. 
These were agreed. 

(2) RESOLVED that the Chief Executive or his nominated representative be authorised 
to approve the Audit and Inspection Plan and fee for 2007/08 in consultation with 
the Chairman, Vice-Chairman, Labour and Liberal Democrat Spokesman of the 
Committee.  This authority is on the assumption that the Audit Commission 
(Southern Region) will be appointed as the County Council’s external auditor. 

7. KCC Annual Plan 
(Item 8 – Report by Director of Business Solutions and Policy) 

RESOLVED that approval be given to the Director of Business Solutions and Policy 
in consultation with the Chairman, Vice-Chairman, Labour and Liberal Democrat 
Spokesman of the Committee to discharge the County Council’s responsibility to 
check the compliance of the KCC Annual Plan with statutory reporting requirements 
prior to its publication by 30 June 2007. 

8. Risk Management – Revised Directorate Risk Registers 
(Item 9 – Report by Head of Audit and Risk) 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the revised Directorate Risk Register, and the resulting highest ranked risks 
set out in Table 1 of the report be noted; and 

Page 16



 

  

(b) the Directorate Risk Registers be considered by the appropriate Policy 
Overview Committees, with a report back to the Committee on any resulting 
issues. 

9. Governance of Partnerships 
(Item 10 – Report by Head of Audit and Risk) 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the revised definition of “Partnership” be agreed as a basis for further 
consideration in the light of comments made during the meeting; and 

(b) the milestone dates set out in paragraph 13 of the report be agreed. 

 

10. Auto-Forwarding of Emails 
(Item 11 – Report by Head of Audit and Risk) 

(1) Mr R J Parry moved, seconded by Mr R Tolputt the motion set out in (2) below.  
This was agreed with no opposition. 

(2) RESOLVED that the Director of Business Solutions and Policy be advised of the 
Committee’s recommendation that the auto-formatting of KCC e-mails from the 
KCC mailbox to individuals’ own mailboxes should be made available for Members 
of the Council. 

11. 2007/08 Internal Audit Plan 
(Item 12 – Report by Head of Audit and Risk) 

RESOLVED that approval be given to the Internal Audit Plan for the first six months 
of 2007/08 as proposed in the report. 

12. Internal Audit Reporting 
(Item 9 – Report by Head of Audit and Risk) 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

13. Internal Audit Reporting - Irregularities 
(Item 13 – Report by Head of Audit and Risk) 

(1) The Committee agreed to take this item under Open Business. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 

 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

47 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________ 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held at Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 12 December 2006. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr A R Bassam (Vice-Chairman), Mrs V J Dagger, 
Mr J A Davies, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mrs E Green, Mr T Gates, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr C 
Hibberd (substitute for Mrs P A V Stockell), Mr G A Horne, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr T A 
Maddison, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J I Muckle, Mr W V Newman, Mr A R Poole and Ms B J 
Simpson. 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Mr M J Northey. 
 
OFFICERS:  The Head of Planning Applications Group, Mr W Murphy (with Mr J Crossley 
and Mrs S Thompson); the Development Planning Manager, Mr A Ash (with Mr R White); 
and the Democratic Services Officer, Mr A Tait. 

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

95. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED 
[...]
; 
Governors of Boughton under Blean Methodist Primary School and KCC Children, 
Families and Education; 

 
(d) Proposal CA/06/1392 – Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a detached 

3 storey block of 40 extra care apartments for the elderly with associated 
communal facilities together with car parking and landscaping at King Edward 
Court, King Edward Avenue, Herne Bay; KCC Adult Services and Housing 21; 

 
(e) Proposal AS/06/1422 – Integrated highways depot comprising offices, garaging, 

salt barn and storage areas with associated car parking and landscaping at Land 
adjacent to Henwood Industrial Estate, Ashford; Kent Highways Services; 

 
(f) Proposal TM/06/2488 – Construction of new art and drama block and sports 

centre, introduction of a one way traffic management system with new exit and slip 
road onto Pembury Road and refurbishment of the existing reception (Collectively 
Phase 2) at The Weald of Kent Grammar school for Girls; Tudeley Lane, 
Tonbridge; Governors of The Weald of Kent Grammar School and KCC Children, 
Families and Education; 

 
(g) Proposal SW/06/836 – Erection of a 1.5m high weldmesh fence around the school 

playground and stock fence around the playing field at Rodmersham Primary 
School, Rodmersham; Governors of Rodmersham Green, Rodmersham, 
Sittingbourne; Governors of Rodmersham Primary School and KCC Education and 
Libraries; and 

 
(h) County Matters dealt with under Delegated Powers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
06/aa/pa/121206/Minutes 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________ 

 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held at Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 16 January 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr T J Birkett (substitute for Mr T A Maddison), Mrs 
V J Dagger, Mr D S Daley (substitute for Mr S J G Koowaree), Mr J B O Fullarton, Mrs E 
Green, Mr T G
[...]
stone on Tuesday, 23 January 2007. 

PRESENT:  Mrs P A V Stockell (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), Mr T J 
Birkett, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr C J Capon, Mr J Curwood, Mr J A Davies, Mr J B O 
Fullarton, Mr M J Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr I T N Jones, DL, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr K Sansum, 
Mr C T Wells and Mr B P Wood. 

IN ATTENDANCE:  The Acting Head of Planning Applications Group, Mrs S Thompson 
(with Mr R Gregory); and the Democratic Services Officer, Mr A Tait. 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

1. Membership 
 

The Committee noted the appointment of Mr M J Harrison in place of Mr T Gates. 

2. Minutes 
(1) In respect of Minute 23 (11)(b), the Acting Head of Planning Applications Group 
reported that improved joint working with the Environment Agency was already taking 
place and that an agreement would be reported to the next meeting of the Committee.   

(2) In respect of Minute 23 (1)(d), the Acting Head of Planning Applications Group 
reported an assurance that future training for Magistrates would incorporate the question 
of breaches of planning control.  This matter would also be an agenda item at the next 
meeting of the Justice Board.   

(3) The Committee noted that the date of this meeting had been bought forward by 7 
days to avoid a clash with a meeting of the Corporate Policy Overview Committees. 

(4) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 19 
September 2006 and of the Member Panel held on 30 November 2006 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

3. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues 
(Item 3 – report by Acting Head of Planning Applications Group) 

RESOLVED to:- 

(a) endorse the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out in 
paragraphs 5 to 97 and paragraphs 101 to 109 of the report and to note the work towards 
establishing working protocols with the Environment Agency as outlined in paragraph 112 
of the report; 

Page 47



 

  

(b) endorse the actions set out in paragraphs 96 to 100 of the report concerning 
Pearsons Sand Pit, Trottiscliffe and to note that this is a live case with an enforcement 
response under consideration; and 

(c) request that a letter be sent to the Environment Agency on behalf of the Committee 
expressing its appreciation for the contribution of the Agency towards enhanced working 
arrangements. 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(Open Access to Minutes) 
(Members resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involved the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act) 

4. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing 
(Item 7 – Report by Acting Head of Planning Applications Group) 

(1) The Acting Head of Planning Applications Group reported the latest enforcement 
position concerning the Shaw Grange former landfill site, Charing. 

(2) The Committee noted that the date in paragraph 3 of the report should read 15 
December 2006. 

(3) RESOLVED that the enforcement strategy and actions be endorsed as outlined in 
paragraph 5 to 8 of the report. 

5. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues at Woodgers Wharf, Upchurch 
(Item 8 – Report by Acting Head of Planning Applications Group) 

(1) The Acting Head of Planning Application Group reported the latest enforcement 
position concerning the Woodgers Wharf site, Upchurch. 

(2) RESOLVED that the enforcement strategy be endorsed as outlined in paragraphs 4 
to 8 of the report. 

 

 

07/a&a/regctte/012307/Minutes 

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2007 and if in order, to be approved as a correct record.
	7 Proposed Constitutional Changes
	8 Kent Prospects 2006-2012 Final Draft
	9 Minutes for Approval - Governance and Audit Committee
	10 Minutes for Information
	Minutes - PAC 16 January 2007
	Minutes - PAC 13 February 2007
	Minutes - PAC 20 March 2008
	Minutes - PA

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent County Council held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 17 May 2007. 
 

PRESENT: 
Mr L B Ridings (Chairman) 

Mr P W A Lake (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Mrs A D Allen, Mr M J  Angell, Mrs C Angell, Mr A R Bassam, Mr T J Birkett, 
Mr R H C Bliss, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, Mr J R Bullock, MBE, 
Mr R B Burgess, Mr C J Capon, Ms S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mr A R Chell, Mr L Christie, Mr B R Cope, Ms C J  Cribbon, Mr A D Crowther, 
Mr J Curwood, Mrs V J Dagger, Mr D S Daley, Mr M C Dance, Mr J A Davies, 
Mrs T Dean, Dr M R Eddy, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr C G Findlay, Mr M J Fittock, 
Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mrs E Green, Ms A Harrison, 
Mr M J Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr W A Hayton, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr C Hibberd, 
Mr D A Hirst, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr G A Horne MBE, Mr A J King, MBE, 
Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr T A Maddison, Mr R F Manning, 
Mrs M Newell, Mr W V Newman, DL, Mr M J Northey, Mr R J E Parker, Mr R J Parry, 
Mr A R Poole, Dr T R Robinson, Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr G Rowe, Mr K Sansum, 
Mr J E Scholes, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr D Smyth, Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr R Tolputt, 
Mr R Truelove, Mrs E M Tweed, Mr M J Vye, Mr C T Wells and Mr F  Wood-Brignall 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   The Chief Executive, Mr P Gilroy, OBE and the Director of Law 
and Governance, Mr G Wild. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Election of Chairman  
 
(Mr F Wood-Brignall, the present Chairman presided for this item) 

 

(1) Mr P B Carter moved, Mr J Simmonds seconded:- 
 

that Mr L B Ridings be elected Chairman of the Council. 
Carried without a vote 

 
(2) Mr Ridings thereupon took the chair, made his declaration of acceptance of 
office and returned thanks for his election. 
 
Mr F Wood-Brignall 
 
(1) Mr Ridings paid tribute to Mr Wood-Brignall and thanked him for the manner in 
which he had carried out his duties as Chairman of the Council from May 2006 to the 
present day. 
 
(2) Mr Wood-Brignall suitably replied. 
 



17 MAY 2007 
 

2 

 
2. Election of Vice-Chairman  
 
(1) Mr P M Hill moved, Mrs A D Allen seconded:- 
 
 that Mr P W A Lake be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Council. 

Carried without a vote 
 
(2) Mr Lake thereupon made his declaration of acceptance of office and returned 
thanks for his appointment. 
 
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2007 and if in order, to be 

approved as a correct record.  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2007 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
4. Chairman’s Announcements  
 
Member Absence 

 

RESOLVED that, pursuant to Section 85(i) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
approval be given to the continued absence, due to ill health, of Mrs B J 
Simpson, County Councillor for Swale Central Electoral Division. 

 

Mrs Margaret Featherstone and Mr Michael Odling 

 
(1) The Chairman announced the death Mrs Margaret Featherstone, County 
Councillor for Maidstone North since 1993 and Mr M Odling, County Councillor for 
Tonbridge East from 1981 – 1997. 
 
(2) The Council stood in silence as a mark of respect. 
 
(3) RESOLVED that this Council desires to record the sense of loss it feels on the 

deaths of Mrs Featherstone and Mr Odling and extends to their relatives its 
deepest sympathy on their sad bereavement. 

 
 
 
5. Questions  
 
Under Procedure Rule 1.18, 12 questions were asked and replies were given.  3 
questions remained unanswered at the end of 30 minutes and written answers were 
given. 
 

 
 



17 MAY 2007 
 

3 

6. Report by Leader of the Council (Oral)  
 
The Leader updated the Council on Early Years Funding, Operation Stack, Secondary 
Education in Kent and progress on Localism. 
 
 
 
7. Proposed Constitutional Changes  
 

RESOLVED that:- 
 
(a) the amendments to the Constitution relating to “Senior Manager” in 

Personnel Management Rules and Gating Orders be approved; and 
 
(b) procedure rules relating to Council Meetings be referred back to the 

Selection Committee for further consideration. 
 
 
8. Kent Prospects 2006-2012 Final Draft  
 
(1) Mr R W Gough moved Mr R L H Long seconded the recommendations 
contained in the report. 
 
(2) Mr Gough noted suggestions made by Members and asked that any additional 
comments be sent to him after the meeting. 
 
(3) RESOLVED that the timetable for the Kent Partnership to publish and the 
content of Kent Prospects 2006 -2012, be endorsed subject to any necessary 
amendments 
 
9. Minutes for Approval - Governance and Audit Committee  
 
RESOLVED that, pursuant to Procedure Rule 1.23 (3), these Minutes be noted 
 
10. Minutes for Information  
 
Pursuant to Procedure Rules 1.10 and 1.19A the Minutes of the Planning Applications 
Committee and Regulation Committee were noted. 
 

 
 
 
 


